
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 27th July, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. FOREST LODGE, HYTHE  (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and 

Environment regarding a variation of condition 23 of planning permission 
20/10282 to allow additional heavy goods vehicle (HGV) movements to 
and from site to improve operational efficiency at Forest Lodge Home 
Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe. 
  

7. UPDATE REPORT ON PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 55 - 
96) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, which asks the Regulatory 

Committee to recommend adoption of the updated Planning Code of 
Conduct to Full Council, together with the onward governance 
requirements necessary to give effect to the Code. 
  

8. MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken 
by Strategic Planning during the period April 2022 – July 2022. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 22nd June, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
 

*  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
   
 
*Present 

  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kim Taylor. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that three deputations had been received for the 
meeting, along with County Councillor Andrew Joy. 
  

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that Member training would take place on Monday 25 
July in the afternoon. It was also confirmed that the Three Maids Hill appeal had 
been successful following an inquiry and therefore permission had been granted.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

6.   UNIT 5 WATERBROOK ESTATE, WATERBROOK ROAD, ALTON  
 
Variation of condition 5 of 51471/007 to extend the life of trial period until 
31 March 2023 at Unit 5 Waterbrook Estate, Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 
2UD (No. 51471/008) EH156 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, 
Planning and Environment regarding an application to extend a trial period 
regarding Condition 5. 
 
The officer summarised the report, confirming that there had been a change of 
site operator and the previous consent had never been fully implemented. It was 
reinforced that the Committee could only focus on the application area as 
outlined within the report.  
 
A liaison panel had been established, which was Chaired by County Councillor 
Andrew Joy. An update report had been circulated confirmed the following 
change to paragraph 36 (change highlighted in bold):  
 
“The proposed development has been assessed under Town & Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. The 
development is classified as a Schedule 2 development as it falls within 
Category 13 (Changes and extensions), section (a) as it is a change to a 
installation falling which was originally categorised as being within Category 
11(b) (ii) and (iii) (Installations for the disposal of waste (unless included in 
Schedule 1)). However, whilst being identified under the Regulations, it is not 
deemed an EIA development requiring an Environmental Statement.” 
  
Aerial photos were shown of the site and it was confirmed that the access was 
shared by two separate land uses. The proposals included 12 HGV movements 
at night, but this did not involve any processing or unloading. A video was shown 
to Committee depicting an HGV reversing. All HGVs entering and egressing the 
site out of hours would be set to silent reversing alarms and use white noise 
systems (be in ‘night mode’). Officers had received 13 letters of objection, 
predominantly regarding the noise impacts and HGV routing. 
  
The Committee received three deputations and a local Member to speak on this 
item. 
 
Duncan McGregor addressed the Committee as a local resident speaking 
against the application. He shared how he felt that relationships had broken 
down with the current operator and that some activities had continued after the 
current permission had ceased. Councillor Suzi Burns spoke on behalf of East 
Hants District Council, sharing concerns over the local residents to the site who 
suffered previously due to operations on the site. John Palmer spoke on behalf 
of the applicant and confirmed that processing of materials was only done during 
the day and its location made it accessible to the strategic road network. Trips 
would not take place every night, only when required for roadworks. Noise 
monitoring is being prepared for the whole of the site. The applicant was keen for 
the liaison panel to continue and thanked Councillor Joy for chairing. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

County Councillor Andrew Joy shared his concerns regarding the application, 
including that roads were kept in the most elevated area of the site in line of sight 
to local dwellings, but accepted that there would be less issues if the site was 
properly managed and the conditions worked effectively and was also pleased 
that the new operator was taking positive steps to engage with residents and had 
significantly reduced the stockpiles and site levels on site. 
 
During questions of the deputations the following points were clarified: 

• The topography of the site and the fact that residents were situated higher 
made it more difficult to control noise; 

• More complaints had been received over the recent months, but it could 
not be guaranteed that the cause of complaints was the applicant due to 
the operations in the area; 

• The current applicant took over in 2021; 
• There was a busy road separating the site and housing; 
• The liaison panel covered all operations within the unit; 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

• It could not be anticipated what would happen following the temporary 
permissions ceasing in 2023; 

• Noise monitoring would be done across the site as a whole; 
• It was anticipated that the noise generated would be less that the 

background noise and the Environmental Health Officer didn’t feel there 
was additional need for mitigation measures, particularly for a temporary 
application; 

• The weighbridge and HGV reverse alarms will not be used at night; 
• Landscaping had been proposed to shield the wider site as a whole rather 

than focused on the application area as part of previous permissions. 

Officers proposed to add an additional condition on tailgates and further 
informative’s on noise monitoring and records of road planings imported to the 
site following questions from members. 

In debate, Members agreed that the noise should be monitored, even though it 
was not anticipate that it would pose a problem, particularly with the precautions 
being taken at night with hydraulic tailgates and reversing of HGV’s.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 
 
a) The recommended conditions set out in Appendix A; 
b) The completion of a Section 106 agreement providing obligations on out of 
hours Heavy Good Vehicle movements to and from the site; 
c) A condition being added on the use of hydraulic tailgates to minimise the 
noise of HGV’s at night 
d) Information being added relating to noise monitoring 
e) Information being added requesting that records of road planings imported to 
the site should be kept and made available on request 
  

Page 5



4 
 

 
Voting: 
Favour: 15 (unanimous) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 27 July 2022 
Title: Variation of condition 23 (vehicle movements) of Planning 

Permission 20/10282 at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley 
Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 22/10075) Site Ref: NF271 

Report From: Assistant Director of Wast
[...]
causation attributed to the 
current development rather from deficiencies within the local highway, and 
its infrastructure, being cited and / or proven. Overall, the updated Statement 
concluded that the proposed increase in HGV trips/numbers would not 
create adverse impacts to existing road safety or capacity levels. The 
retention of existing mitigation measures at the site including the sheeting 
and cleaning of HGVs before they exit the site, ensuring visibility at the site 
access was maintained and HGV routeing to and from the south and the 
A326 continued, remained sufficient in terms of mitigation. 

 
112. In response, the Local Highway Authority concurred with the updated 

Transport Statement that the proposed increase in HGV trips / numbers 
would not create ‘significant’ adverse impact on the operation of Fawley 
Road and the Hardley Roundabout (the Fawley Road - A326 junction).  

 
113. A road survey of the section between the site’s access - Fawley Road 

junction down to Fawley Road’s junction with the Hardley Roundabout (at 
the Fawley Road - A326 junction) was requested and this would be secured 
through the proposed legal agreement.  This would need to be undertaken 
prior to the additional HGVs travelling to and from the site along the section 
of Fawley Road to its junction with the Hardley Roundabout (on the A326).  

 
114. The Highway Authority also agreed with the updated Statement’s 

conclusions that the retention of existing mitigation measures conditioned 
under planning permission 20/10282 at the site including the sheeting and 
cleaning of HGVs before they exit the site, ensuring visibility at the site 
access was maintained and HGV routeing to and from the south and the 
A326 continued, remained sufficient in terms of mitigation. 

 
115. Changes to onsite wheel wash facilities are being implemented. More 

information on this is set out in Complaints about site operations.  
 
116. Concerns raised about the proposal by the local C
[...]
 and 

Page 39



  Appendix A 

 • One tractor and bowser. 
  
 The following Cell Engineering equipment is only to be permitted on site 

following the approval of the Revised Noise Assessment and Noise 
Management Plan detailed in Condition 31 of this permission and any 
subsequent updates: 

  
 • One 25 tonne bulldozer; 
 • One 26 tonne excavator; and 
 • One 5.5 tonne roller. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is implemented in accordance with 

the details assessed as part of the application and to ensure the 
development is in accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety 
and amenity) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

  
17. No crushing or washing of mineral, waste or materials shall take place on 

site. 
   
 Reason: To ensure that the development is implemented in accordance with 

the details assessed as part of the application and to ensure the 
development is in accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety 
and amenity) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

  
18. Excavation of mineral shall be by 360 excavator only. 
   
 Reason: In the interests of amenity, to ensure the development is 

implemented in accordance with the application and to ensure the 
development is in accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety 
and amenity) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

  
19. Prior to the tipping of waste in each phase (1, 2 and 3), a Topographical 

Survey of the most recently excavated phase shall be submitted to the 
Mineral Planning Authority for review. Tipping shall commence following 
notification in writing from the Mineral Planning Authority. 

   
 Reason: For the purposes of monitoring to ensure that development and 

restoration is implemented in accordance with the approved plans and in 
accordance with Policy 9 (Restoration of minerals and waste developments) 
of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

  
20. The maximum depth of excavation shall
[...]
tive silencers and be fitted with and use white-noise 
type reversing alarms. 

 
 Reason:  To minimise noise disturbance from operations at the site in 

accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of 
the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

 
31. Not later than two months following the grant of planning permission, the 

partially approved (on 20 April 2021) Noise Assessment and Noise 
Management Plan (ref: 0492 version 1, dated June 2021) and the Long-
Term Real-Time Noise Monitoring Report (ref: 0492, dated May 2021) shall 
be updated and submitted to the Mineral Planning Authority for approval. 
Once approved, they shall be implemented in full at all times throughout the 
duration of the development hereby permitted. 

 
 Reason: In the interest of public amenity in accordance with Policy 10 

(Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of the Hampshire Minerals & 
Waste Plan (2013). 

 
Protection of Water Environment 
 
32. Surface water draining from areas of hardstanding shall be passed through 

an oil interceptor or series of oil interceptors, prior to being discharged into 
any watercourse, soakaway or surface water sewer. The interceptor(s) shall 
be designed and constructed to have a capacity compatible with the area 
being drained, shall be installed prior to the occupation of the development 
and shall thereafter be retained and maintained throughout the lifetime of the 
development. Clean roof water shall not pass through the interceptor(s). 
Vehicle washdowns and detergents shall not be passed through the 
interceptor. 

    
 Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with 

Policy 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of the Hampshire 
Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

  
33. All cleaning and washing of vehicles, plant, equipment and machinery should 

be carried out in areas isolated from any surface water system and only 
draining to the foul drainage system or sealed syst
[...]
mpact on public 
 

 
Neutral 

 
Impact on staff/Members 
 

 
Neutral 

 
Rationale 
 
 

 
None of the proposed changes to the Code of 
Conduct negatively impact on this protected 
characteristic 
 

 

Page 94



Poverty 

 
Impact on public 
 

 
Neutral 

 
Impact on staff/Members 
 

 
Neutral 

 
Rationale 
 
 

 
None of the proposed changes to the Code of 
Conduct negatively impact on this characteristic 
 

 

Rurality 

 
Impact on public 
 

 
Neutral 

 
Impact on staff/Members 
 

 
Neutral 

 
Rationale 
 
 

 
None of the proposed changes to the Code of 
Conduct negatively impact on this characteristic 
 

 

Additional information 

The proposal to update the Code of Conduct is expected to have a neutral impact on protected 
characteristics of;  

- age 
- disability 
- gender reassignment 
- marriage or civil partnership  
- pregnancy and maternity 
- race 
- religion or belief 
- sex 
- sexual orientation 
 

Following engagement with Members, measures to mitigate and address any negative impact on 
Members who are unable to attend at site visits has been introduced. The impact of the change to 
policy is considered to be neutral in view of the both the express requirement on Officers to take 
into account a Member’s disability when organising a site visit, so that they may attend where 
possible, and the removal of any reference to expectation on a Member to attend a site visit where 
their disability prevents attendance.  

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Information Report 
 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 27 July 2022 

Title: Monitoring and Enforcement Update 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: David Smith 

Tel:    01962 845891 Email: david.smith@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Regulatory 

Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by Strategic 
Plan
[...]
) was requested and this would be secured through the proposed legal agreement.  This would need to be undertaken prior to the additional HGVs travelling to and from the site along the section of Fawley Road to its junction with the Hardley Roundabout (on the A326).
	114.	The Highway Authority also agreed with the updated Statement’s conclusions that the retention of existing mitigation measures conditioned under planning permission 20/10282 at the site including the sheeting and cleaning of HGVs before they exit the site, ensuring visibility at the site access was maintained and HGV routeing to and from the south and the A326 continued, remained sufficient in terms of mitigation.
	115.	Changes to onsite wheel wash facilities are being implemented. More information on this is set out in Complaints about site operations.
	116.	Concerns raised about the proposal by the local County Councillor and two representees and its impact on the highway are noted. However, in light of the updated Transport Statement, and its revised safety and capacity analyses, the additional HGV traffic proposed is not deemed to be unacceptable in terms of road capacity or safety. Therefore, the proposal is in accordance with Policy 12 (Managing traffic) of the HMWP (2013).
	Noise
	117.	The applicant included a Noise Assessment and Noise Management Plan (June 2021) (under conditions 28 and 31 of planning permission 20/10282) with this application to address the impact of noise associated with the proposed additional HGV movements to and from the site.
	118.	No other changes to permitted on-site operations, permitted plant and machinery to undertake extraction and restoration works and permitted hours of use are proposed here. These activities, and the control of emissions of noise on the local area and specifically chosen ‘nearest sensitive receptors’ or ‘nsrs’, are controlled by conditions 12 (approved plant and machinery), 17 (no crushing), 28 (noise level at nearest nsr), 29 (restoration wo
[...]
Rights of Way, Common and Town or Village Green matters (paragraphs 11.5 – 11.6).
	31.	Paragraph 11.4 provides more detail on process for departing from recommendation or deferring a decision.
	32.	Paragraph 11.8.2 to allow for Members to declare any declaration of interest after the introduction of the item.
	33.	Paragraph 12.1 regarding deputations includes reference to rules in County Council Standing Orders
	34.	Paragraph 12.4 allows for Members of adjacent authorities or authorities within the administrative area of the County Council to make a deputation to Committee.
	35.	Paragraph 12.7 provides link to Standing Order 40 as the basis for Members of the County Council who are not Members of the Committee to speak, removal of reference to ‘local.’
	36.	Paragraph 13.13 and 13.14 provide for grant of delegated authority for Officers to finalise wording in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of reasons for a decision of Committee not to adopt a recommendation or to defer a decision.
	37.	Removal in Annex B on Guidelines for determining planning applications of reference to withdrawn planning circulars
	38. 	Link to Countryside Scheme of Authorisation at new Annex D


	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Code of Conduct
	Appendix B - EIA

	8 Monitoring and Enforcement Update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Information Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Regulatory Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by Strategic Planning during the period April 2022 – July 2022.

	Recommendation
	2.	That the contents of this report be noted.

	Executive Summary
	3.	The restrictions imposed under the Covid-19 pandemic have been removed, allowing site visits to be undertaken on a normal basis and liaison with other agencies has returned to normal. However, issues with self-isolation and cases of illness are still having an impact on the joint visits being undertake

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 27th July, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
*  Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst   
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
   
 

*Present 
  

63.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Keith House, Adam Jackman, Roger 
Price and Kim Taylor. Councillor’s Wayne Irish and Sarah Pankhurst as deputies 
for the meeting. 
  

64.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

65.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

66.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
One deputation and one local Member had registered to speak on agenda item 6 
and had 10 minutes each to address the Committee. 
 
  



2 
 

67.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that virtual training was taking place on Monday 1 
August for all Members of the Committee. 
  

68.   FOREST LODGE, HYTHE  
 
Councillor Alexis McEvoy declared an interest as the Chairman of the 
Liaison Panel for this site. 
 
Variation of condition 23 (vehicle movements) of Planning Permission 
20/10282 at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 
22/10075) Site Ref: NF271 
  
The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, Planning 
and Environment (item 6 in the minute book) regarding an application to vary 
condition 23 at Forest Lodge Home Farm in Fawley that would allow the 
applicant more flexibility to complete the work on site. 
  
The officer introduced the application, showing the Committee an aerial 
photograph of the site along with elevation photos. It was confirmed that 
following a site visit that had taken place, a wheel washing facility had been 
installed. It was felt that the application would not cause any adverse impact on 
the local area. 
  
An update report had been circulated and published, which included the 
following: 
  
Paragraph 115 (updates highlighted in italic): 
  
Changes to onsite wheel wash facilities are being implemented. More 
information on this is set out in Complaints about site operations. Following 
the Member site visit in June 2022, the applicant has now installed and is now 
using a replacement ‘wheel cleaner/wash facility’ within the application site. This 
facility, a water-based one, replaced the former dry system known as a ‘rumble 
strip’, and is to be employed for the remainder of the consented period, until July 
2027.  All HGVs exiting the site are required to use this facility to ensure 
accordance with Condition 27 of planning permission 20/10282, which would be 
retained should planning permission be approved for the application being 
considered by the Regulatory Committee today. 
 
Replace paragraph 158 with the following: 
  
Beyond any condition/s being applied for a formal variation by an applicant, all 
Local Planning Authorities should review and update, where needed, all other 
conditions on that permission being varied, provided that there are material 
planning grounds for doing so. 
  
These grounds can include legislative changes passed since the extant planning 
permission was granted, new development nearby since the extant planning 
permission was granted affecting the site’s operations / being affected by the 

file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/20/10282


3 
 

site’s operations or can simply be to update conditions to accord with schemes 
approved through the discharge of planning conditions. For example, where the 
extant permission has had a conditionally required scheme approved / 
discharged since permission was granted or where an approved scheme needs 
updating, this is usually undertaken under the guidance of the relevant 
consultee, and with the agreement of the applicant. The affected conditions on 
planning permission 20/10282 here are 16 and 31.  
 
Condition 16 (changes in bold) 
 
The following Cell Engineering equipment is only to be permitted on site 
following the approval of the Revised Noise Assessment and Noise Management 
Plan detailed in Condition 31 of this permission and any subsequent 
updates: 
 
Condition 31 (changes in bold) 
 
Not later than two months following the grant of planning permission, the 
partially approved (on 20 April 2021) Noise Assessment and Noise 
Management Plan (ref: 0492 version 1, dated June 2021) and the Long-
Term Real-Time Noise Monitoring Report (ref: 0492, dated May 2021) shall 
be updated and submitted to the Mineral Planning Authority for approval. 
Once approved, they shall be implemented in full at all times throughout 
the duration of the development hereby permitted. 
  
The Committee received a deputation on this item from John Palmer, on behalf 
of the applicant. Mr Palmer stated that the applicant had little option but to apply 
for an extension due to delays caused by the pandemic. The Environmental 
Health Officer (EHO) had verified that the proposal was in line with Policies 10 
and 12. There was a quarterly liaison panel and issues were always dealt with in 
a timely manner.  The Committee also received a deputation from local County 
Councillor Malcolm Wade, who objected to the application, sharing his concerns 
over the repeated changes on site, the effects on Fawley road with the increase 
in HGV traffic and also the additional carbon emissions should the application be 
approved. 
  
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

         Material availability had changed, triggering the application being made; 
         The wheel wash had enabled noise to be reduced significantly on the site 

with less need for rumble strips; 
         The maximum number of movements requested was a ‘worst case 

scenario’ and it was more likely that there would only be a 20-30% 
increase in HGV movements on a day-to-day basis; 

         The liaison panel had been very well attended when it was established 
but no local residents had attended the most recent one, which was seen 
as a positive step forward by the applicant and due to a lack of concerns 
amongst residents. Cllr Wade felt this was more down to people not 
feeling that their concerns would be listened to; 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/20/10282


4 
 

         Despite complaints being received, the EHO hadn’t confirmed any 
breaches of conditions; 

         There was active noise monitoring from the receptors on the outer edge 
of the site and there had been no recording of the 55dB limit being 
exceeded; 

         There had been no previous issues of HGV’s parking outside of the site, 
but this was outside of the planning application in any event; 

         A public consultation had also been done outside of the liaison panel that 
met; 

Officers confirmed that Condition 27 could be amended to ensure that the wheel 
wash was maintained for the duration of operations on the site. 
  
In debate, some Members shared it was more beneficial to speed up the process 
on site and get the work done sooner, and the application should be approved. It 
was also accepted that the lack of recent interest in the liaison panel was a 
positive sign, as there had always been good attendance when there were 
concerns or complaints. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 

a)    The conditions listed in Appendix A, including the amendment of 
Condition 27 to ensure the wheel washing remained operational; 

b)    The completion of a legal agreement to ensure that a right of way across 
the site is still delivered within the approved restoration and that a road 
survey of the section between the site’s access - Fawley Road junction 
down to Fawley Road’s junction with the Hardley Roundabout (at the 
Fawley Road - A326 junction). 

  
Voting 
Favour: 14 (unanimous) 
  

69.   UPDATE REPORT ON PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive (item 7 in the minute 
book) regarding the updated Planning Code of Conduct (PCoC) to be 
recommended for approval at Full Council. 
  
The item had previously been to Committee and subsequent proposed changes 
had been made, but the PCoC had last been formally updated in 2014. 
  
Members noted that in Section 14 on Site Visits, ‘impairment’ was a more 
appropriate term to be used as opposed to a disability. There were also 
continued concerns regarding Members getting to site visits if they did not drive 
and the expectation to attend. 
 
It was agreed that the wording and terminology in Section 14 could be revised. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Members provide specific feedback and proposed changes to Legal by 



5 
 

Wednesday 31 August so that these could be reviewed before the Planning 
Code of Conduct coming to a future Regulatory meeting for agreement ahead of 
going to Full Council 
 
Voting 
Favour: 14 (unanimous) 
  

70.   MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment (item 8 in the minute book), which updated the Regulatory 
Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by Strategic 
Planning during the period April 2022 – July 2022. 
  
It was noted that the liaison panel for the previous Calf Lane application had 
been successful and Cllr Jonathan Glen was thanked for his work in Chairing the 
meetings. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


